

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC07-1397

PRO-ART DENTAL LAB, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

V-STRATEGIC GROUP, LLC

Respondent.

RESPONDENT V-STRATEGIC GROUP, LLC'S
ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

Craig Barnett, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0035548
Cory W. Eichhorn, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0576761
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 2000
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Telephone: (954) 765-0500
Facsimile: (954) 765-1477

Counsel for V-Strategic Group, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

 I. The County Court Proceeding 1

 II. The Circuit Court Decision 2

 III. Certiorari Review in the Fourth District Court of Appeal..... 3

 IV. The Florida Supreme Court Action..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 8

 POINT ONE 8

 THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY
 DETERMINED THAT FLA. STAT. § 51.011 REQUIRES ENTRY
 OF DEFAULT AGAINST PRO-ART 8

 A. The History of Summary Procedure Reflects That Its Purpose Is
 to Provide an Expedited Process for Resolution of Claims for
 Possession in Landlord-Tenant Disputes 8

 B. The Florida Rules of Civil Procedure Do Not Apply to the
 Form, Content, Procedure and Time for Pleading in a Special
 Statutory Proceeding 10

 C. The Purpose of a Chapter 51 Summary Proceeding Would be
 Frustrated by Pro-Art’s Suggested Application of Fla. R. Civ. P.
 1.500(c)..... 14

 POINT TWO 20

 CROCKER CAN BE RECONCILED WITH THE FACTS
 AT ISSUE..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 24

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56, 72, 92 S. Ct. 862, 873 (1974)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Weems v. McCloud</i> , 619 F.2d 1081 (11th Cir. 1980)..... | 16 |

State Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Holy Cross Hosp., Inc.</i> , 961 So. 2d 328, 331 (Fla. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Brusco v. Braun</i> , 199 A.D. 2d 27 (N.Y.A.D. 1 Dept. 1993)..... | 16 |
| <i>City of Miami v. Save Brickell Ave., Inc.</i> , 426 So. 2d 1100, 1105 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)..... | 13 |
| <i>Crocker v. Diland Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)..... | 4, 21, 22 |
| <i>Dracon Constr., Inc. v. Fac. Constr. Manag., Inc.</i> , 828 So. 2d 1069, 1071 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Fla. Athletic & Health Club v. Royce</i> , 33 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1948)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Foundation Health v. Westside EKG Assocs.</i> , 944 So. 2d 188, 193-94 (Fla. 2006)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gonzalez v. Badcock's Home Furnishing Cen.</i> , 343 So. 2d 7, 8 (Fla. 1977)..... | 11 |
| <i>Haines City Cmty. Dev. v. Heggs</i> , 658 So. 2d 523, 530-31 (Fla. 1995)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Harley v. Board of Public Instruction of Duval County</i> , 103 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1958)..... | 11, 12 |
| <i>Matrix Constr. Corp. v. Mecca Constr.</i> , 578 So. 2d 388, 389 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Pro-Art Dental Lab, Inc. v. V-Strategic Group, LLC,</i> <i>959 So. 2d 753, 757 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)</i> | 8, 20 |
| <i>Sturge v. LCS Dev. Corp.,</i> <i>643 So. 2d 53, 54 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)</i> | 12 |
| <i>Traces Fashion Group, Inc. v. C&C Mgmt., Inc.,</i> <i>763 So. 2d 502 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000)</i> | 14 |

State Statutes

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Fla. Stat. § 78.068</i> | 14, 15 |
| <i>RPAPL 732</i> | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Section 51.011(1), Florida Statutes (2006)</i> | 1 |

State Rules

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.010</i> | 4, 10 |
| <i>Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.010</i> | 4, 5 |
